

Docket No. 10-55322 (L), 10-55324, 10-55434

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

PHIL THALHEIMER, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS PAC,
Sponsored by Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc., San Diego Chapter,
LINCOLN CLUB OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY,
REPUBLICAN PARTY OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY and JOHN NIENSTEDT, SR.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,
v.

CITY OF SAN DIEGO,
Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Southern District of California,
No. 09-CV-02862 · Honorable Irma E. Gonzalez*

SECOND BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

GARY D. LEASURE
LAW OFFICES OF GARY D. LEASURE
12625 High Bluff Drive, Suite 103
San Diego, California 92130
(858) 720-1992 Telephone
(858) 720-1990 Facsimile

JAMES BOPP, JR.
ANITA Y. WOUDEBERG
JOSEPH E. LA RUE
BOPP, COLESON & BOSTROM
One South Sixth Street
Terre Haute, Indiana 47807
(812) 232-2434 Telephone
(812) 235-3685 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Cross-Appellants Phil Thalheimer, Associated Builders & Contractors PAC,
Lincoln Club of San Diego County, Republican Party of San Diego County
and John Nienstedt, Sr.*

Table of Contents

Corporate Disclosure Statement	
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	2
Issues	3
Statement Of The Case	4
Statement of Facts	6
Summary Of The Argument	10
Argument	14
Standard Of Review	14
I. The District Court Erred By Declining To Preliminarily Enjoin The Contribution Window.	14
A. The District Court Misapplied <i>Buckley</i> And Its Progeny To The Contribution Window	14
B. The District Court Presumed, Without Evidence, That The City Had An Interest In The Contribution Window	19
II. The District Court Erred By Misapplying Supreme Court Precedent In Declining To Enjoin The Entity Contribution Ban.	22

III.	The District Court Properly Enjoined The IE Source Ban	26
A.	The District Court Properly Considered The Facts Presented To It	26
1.	Courts May Grant Preliminary Injunctions On The Basis Of Verified Complaints	26
2.	Preliminary Injunctions May Issue Prior To Discovery Being Conducted	27
3.	The Coalition Met The <i>Citizens For Clean Gov't</i> Standard	30
B.	The District Court Properly Applied Relevant Law	33
1.	The Correct Injunction Standard Was Applied	33
a.	Preliminary Injunction Standards Involving First Amendment Freedoms Must Reflect Constitutional Principles	35
b.	The City Is Wrong To Assert That <i>Anderson</i> Required The District Court To Employ A Heightened Preliminary Injunction Standard	40
2.	Intermediate Scrutiny Was Properly Applied	41
IV.	The District Court Properly Enjoined The Party Contribution Ban	44
A.	The District Court Properly Considered The Facts Presented To It	44

B.	The District Court Applied The Proper Legal Standard To The Party contribution ban	46
1.	The Court Need Not Reach This Issue	46
2.	The First Amendment Protects The Right Of Political Parties To Make Contributions	47
3.	The Court Applied The Proper Legal Standard	53
Conclusion		54
Certificate Of Compliance		55
Statement Of Related Cases		56
Request For Oral Argument		57
Certificate Of Service		58

Table of Authorities

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XIV	<i>passim</i>

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	14, 44, 46
<i>Anderson v. U.S.</i> , 612 F.2d 1112 (9th Cir. 1979)	34, 40
<i>Ashcroft v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	37
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	23
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	48
<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Ireland</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 777 (S.D.W.Va.,2009)	38, 39
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981)	15
<i>Citizens for Clean Gov't v. City of San Diego</i> , 474 F.3d 647 (9th Cir. 2007)	20, 28, 32, 37

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
130 S.Ct. 876 (2010) *passim*

Colorado Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v.
Fed. Election Comm’n, 518 U.S. 604 (1996) 42

Dallman v. Ritter, 225 P.3d 610 (Col. 2010) 25

Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 128 S.Ct. 2759 (2008) 15

Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger, 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) 14

Eichorn v. AT & T Corp., 489 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2007) 29

Emily’s List v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. 2009) 42

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003) 23, 24, 25

Fed. Election Comm’ v. Colorado Republican Federal
Campaign Committee, 533 U.S. 431 (2001)
 (“*Colorado II*”) 15 n.1, 46, 48, 51

First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 19, 23, 28

Gitlow v. People of State of New York, 268 U.S. 652 (1925) 1 n.1

Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City and County of San Francisco,
512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008) 30

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 37

Jacobus v. Alaska, 338 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2003) 20

Landall v. Sorrell, 382 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2004) 33

Lew v. Kona Hosp., 754 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1985) 26-27

LGS Architects, Inc. v. Concordia Homes of Nevada,
434 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2006) 34 n.7

*Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma
GmbH & Co.*, 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) 33 n.7, 34 n.8, 36

McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm’n, 540 U.S. 93 (2003) 16, 25

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 1 n.1

Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t. PAC,
528 U.S. 377 (2000) 1, 16, 19, 28, 37, 50

North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008) 42

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
487 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2007) 29

Pharma GmbH & Co., 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009) 33 n.7

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 13, 32, 33, 44, 49, 50, 53

Ross-Whitney Corp. v. Smith Kline & French Laboratories,
207 F.2d 190, (9th Cir. 1953) 27

San Francisco-Oakland Newspaper Guild v. Kennedy,
412 F.2d 541 (9th Cir. 1969) 29

Slott v. Plastic Fabricators, Inc., 167 A.2d 306 (Pa. 1961) 36

Speechnow.org v. Fed. Election Comm’n, __ F.3d __,
2010 WL 1133857 (D.C. Cir 2010) 42 n.11

Stanley v. University of Southern California,
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994) 29, 33 n.7, 41

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 48

University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981) 27, 30

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003) 52

Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,
128 S.Ct. 1184 (2008) 52

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 26, 28, 33, 35

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC,
546 U.S. 410 (2006) (“*WRTL II*”) 19, 28, 35, 38, 39

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1294(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 3

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) 3

42 U.S.C. § 1973 2

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2

ECCO § 27.2903 8

ECCO § 27.2935 4, 5, 9, 17, 22

ECCO § 27.2935(a) 10

ECCO § 27.2936 4, 8

ECCO § 27.2936(b) 9

ECCO § 27.2938 4, 5
ECCO § 27.2938(a) 7, 10, 14
ECCO § 27.2950 4, 7, 9, 45
ECCO § 27.2951 5, 7, 22

Other Authorities

F.R.A.P. 4(a)(1)(A) 3
F.R.A.P. 4(a)(3) 3
